

No. 15-862

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STORMANS, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS RALPH'S THRIFTWAY,
RHONDA MESLER, AND MARGO THELEN,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN WIESMAN, SECRETARY OF THE WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ARIZONA, ALABAMA,
ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, MICHIGAN, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, NEVADA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
TEXAS, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL LEE FRANCISCO
MRDLAW
3301 West Clyde Place
Denver, CO 80211
(303) 325-7843
michael.francisco@mrd.law

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General
JOHN R. LOPEZ, IV
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
DOMINIC E. DRAYE
KEITH MILLER
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
1275 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007
(602) 542-8255
john.lopez@azag.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General of Alabama
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery AL 36130

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Attorney General of Nevada
100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Attorney General of Arkansas
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

E. SCOTT PRUITT
Attorney General of Oklahoma
313 NE 21st St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

SAMUEL S. OLENS
Attorney General of Georgia
40 Capitol Sq., S.W.
Atlanta, GA 30334

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General of
South Carolina
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211

BILL SCHUETTE
Attorney General of Michigan
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, TX 78711

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Attorney General of Montana
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620

SEAN REYES
Attorney General of Utah
350 N. Slate St., Ste 230
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Attorney General of Nebraska
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General of
West Virginia
State Capitol Building 1
Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Clarify Free Exercise Doctrine Following *Lukumi* 2

II. Nearly Every State Protects Pharmacists’ Religious Liberty 7

III. Rather than Presenting a Barrier, the Principles of Federalism Support Granting Certiorari 12

 A. Appeals to Federalism Do Not Limit This Court’s Protection of Individual Rights 12

 B. Amici States Support Granting Certiorari in Part to Prevent the Principles of Federalism Being Misused 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	13
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	3
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	3
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	4
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	2, 3, 4, 5, 15
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	10
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	5
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	10, 11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	5
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	10
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 446 (2015)	4

<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	3, 5
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	5
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	13
<i>Morr-Fitz, Inc. v. Blagojevich</i> , 2011 WL 1338081, No. 2005-CH-000495 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Apr. 5, 2011)	9, 10, 11
<i>Morr-Fitz, Inc. v. Quinn</i> , 976 N.E.2d 1160 (Ill. App. Ct. Sept. 20, 2012)	10, 11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	7
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	3
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Pauley</i> , No. 15-577 (certiorari granted Jan. 15, 2016) . . .	5
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	5

<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	5
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	3
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	13

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-(b)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-bb-4	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq</i>	<i>passim</i>
Alaska Stat. § 18.16.010(b)	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2151	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2154(B) (2009)	8
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-304	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-304(4)	8
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 733(b)(3)	9
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 123420	7
Conn. Agencies Regs. 19-13-D54	7
Del. Code Ann. tit. 24, § 1791	7
Del. Code Regs. 24.2500 § 3.1.2.4	8
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 390.0111(8)	7

Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-142	7
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. § 480-5-.03(n)	8
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 453-16(d)	7
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-611	8
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-612	7
68 Ill. Adm. Code § 1330.500(e)	10
745 Ill. Comp. Stat. 70/3-4	7
Ind. Code §§ 16-34-1-3 to -7	7
Iowa Code § 146.1	7
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-443	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.800	7
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 40:1061.2-3	7
02-392 Me. Code R. ch. 19 § 11	9
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, §§ 1591-1592	7
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 20-214	7, 8
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 112, § 121	8
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 333.20181- 333.20184	8
Minn. Stat. Ann. §§ 145.414, 145.42	8
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 41-107-1 to -13	8
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 197.032	8
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-20-111	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 28-337 to -341	8

Nev. Admin. Code § 639.753	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 632.475	8
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2A:65A-1 to -3	8
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:14-67.1(c)	9
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-5-2	8
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 79-i	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-45.1(e)-(f)	8
N.D. Cent. Code § 23-16-14	8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4731.91	8
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 1-741	8
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 435.475, 435.485	8
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3213(d)	8
49 Pa. Code § 27.103 (2010)	8
R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-17-11	8
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 44-41-40, 50	8
S.D. Codified Laws § 36-11-70	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-204	8
Tex. Occ. Code Ann. §§ 103.001-103.004	8
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-306	8
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-75	8
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 48.43.065	8
W. Va. Code Ann. § 16-2F-7	8

Wis. Stat. § 253.09 8
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 35-6-105, 106 8

OTHER AUTHORITY

The Federalist No. 51 (J. Madison) reprinted in The
Essential Federalist and Anti-Federalist Papers
(D. Wooton ed. 2003) 14
